
2021-2022 Fort Hays State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 30-4   Conf: 19-3   Home: 15-3   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 5-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Wagner, Katie 34-33 1001 29.4 163-339 .481 3-19 .158 130-160 .813 68 216 284 8.4 62 0 104 69 14 55 459 13.5
33 Hollenbeck, Olivia 32-31 670 20.9 138-256 .539 0-1 .000 93-115 .809 55 75 130 4.1 92 3 31 60 40 39 369 11.5
11 Hobbs, Jaden 30-29 944 31.5 109-254 .429 59-140 .421 52-63 .825 5 67 72 2.4 44 0 136 46 3 52 329 11.0
32 Randall, Whitney 34-32 968 28.5 135-322 .419 30-111 .270 63-96 .656 32 123 155 4.6 51 0 46 54 18 35 363 10.7
13 West, Lauren 32-13 619 19.3 85-224 .379 46-140 .329 38-50 .760 13 40 53 1.7 52 0 48 36 4 27 254 7.9
34 Bergmann, Cydney 29-8 517 17.8 55-110 .500 0-0 .000 35-45 .778 35 84 119 4.1 35 1 24 27 6 30 145 5.0
40 Sallach, Jessie 32-0 423 13.2 58-115 .504 0-0 .000 41-54 .759 26 78 104 3.3 43 1 16 32 19 8 157 4.9
03 Golladay, Sydney 26-21 505 19.4 38-109 .349 17-63 .270 12-16 .750 10 39 49 1.9 22 0 63 28 3 17 105 4.0
24 Ruddle, Emma 27-0 244 9.0 37-93 .398 13-40 .325 13-21 .619 7 26 33 1.2 33 0 17 16 2 18 100 3.7
45 Earney, Megan 17-0 214 12.6 19-49 .388 16-44 .364 7-10 .700 8 24 32 1.9 13 0 10 5 2 6 61 3.6
04 Dilsaver, Kate 34-2 601 17.7 37-90 .411 5-22 .227 20-31 .645 33 43 76 2.2 39 0 49 26 8 29 99 2.9
05 Thompson, Carly 14-1 102 7.3 3-22 .136 1-2 .500 2-6 .333 10 9 19 1.4 6 0 7 4 0 2 9 0.6
22 Eck, Grace 7-0 17 2.4 1-5 .200 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0.3
Total 34 6825 200.7 878-1988 .442 190-586 .324 506-667 .759 358 909 1267 37.3 492 5 551 419 119 319 2452 72.12
Opponents 6825 200.7 727-1923 .378 179-667 .268 365-476 .767 319 817 1136 33.4 596 12 364 552 77 218 1998 58.76

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 2452 1998
    Points Per Game 72.1 58.8
    Scoring Margin 13.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 878-1988 727-1923
    Field Goal Pct .442 .378
3 POINT FG-ATT 190-586 179-667
    3PT FG Pct .324 .268
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 506-667 365-476
    FT Pct .759 .767
    FT Made Per Game 14.9 10.7
REBOUNDS 1267 1136
    Rebounds Per Game 37.3 33.4
    Rebounds Margin 3.9 –
ASSISTS 551 364
    Assists Per Game 16.2 10.7
TURNOVERS 419 552
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 16.2
    Turnovers Margin 3.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.7
STEALS 319 218
    Steals Per Game 9.4 6.4
BLOCKS 119 77
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 2.3
ATTENDANCE 39,315 8,408
    Dates/Avg Per Date 18-2,184 11-764
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-862

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fort Hays St. 575 628 624 611 14 2452
Opponents 445 493 530 525 5 1998

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 vs Southeastern Okla. W 81-65 368
11/13/21 vs Sioux Falls W 82-73 318
11/19/21 ST. CLOUD ST. W 58-51 1,435
11/20/21 CAMERON W 85-79 1,575
11/23/21 STERLING (KS) W 81-72 1,435

* 12/01/21 at Washburn W 72-50 1,325
* 12/04/21 at Emporia St. W 70-65 1,267
* 12/11/21 NEB.-KEARNEY L 56-61 2,755
* 12/17/21 CENTRAL OKLA. W 78-71 2,225
* 12/19/21 NEWMAN W 90-44 1,875

12/20/21 BETHEL (KS) W 89-38 1,005
* 01/03/22 at Rogers St. W 74-48 245
* 01/06/22 CENTRAL MO. W 84-59 1,725
* 01/08/22 LINCOLN (MO) W 92-57 1,505
* 01/12/22 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 63-60 2,120
* 01/15/22 at Missouri Western W 74-61 478
* 01/20/22 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 41-54 1,925
* 01/22/22 PITTSBURG ST. W 86-82 2,855
* 01/29/22 at Neb.-Kearney W 76-63 639
* 02/03/22 at Newman W 79-30 575
* 02/05/22 at Central Okla. W 75-68 241
* 02/07/22 at Northeastern St. L 58-67 363
* 02/10/22 ROGERS ST. W 78-49 2,025
* 02/12/22 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 78-59 3,225
* 02/17/22 at Lincoln (MO) W 76-65 214
* 02/19/22 at Central Mo. W 60-54 1,321
* 02/23/22 MISSOURI WESTERN W 78-69 2,565
* 02/26/22 at Northwest Mo. St. W 69-47 1,740

03/03/22 vs Central Okla. W 71-63 2,250
03/05/22 vs Neb.-Kearney W 56-46 1,374
03/06/22 vs Mo. Southern St. W 48-42 0
03/11/22 MINNESOTA ST. W 66-61 2,725
03/12/22 ST. CLOUD ST. W 59-55 2,765
03/14/22 MISSOURI WESTERN L 69-70 3,575

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Fort Hays State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 14, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 19-3   Home: 9-2   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Wagner, Katie 22-21 616 28.0 102-213 .479 2-10 .200 70-86 .814 41 117 158 7.2 43 0 69 42 8 33 276 12.5
33 Hollenbeck, Olivia 20-19 411 20.6 89-166 .536 0-1 .000 64-83 .771 35 45 80 4.0 58 3 20 39 25 23 242 12.1
11 Hobbs, Jaden 21-20 667 31.8 76-175 .434 46-103 .447 40-47 .851 3 34 37 1.8 32 0 105 31 2 38 238 11.3
32 Randall, Whitney 22-20 610 27.7 88-205 .429 22-76 .289 33-48 .688 18 75 93 4.2 36 0 27 31 11 29 231 10.5
13 West, Lauren 20-7 373 18.7 52-127 .409 30-83 .361 15-20 .750 6 23 29 1.5 32 0 26 21 2 16 149 7.5
40 Sallach, Jessie 20-0 286 14.3 40-75 .533 0-0 .000 32-44 .727 16 50 66 3.3 37 1 10 22 11 4 112 5.6
34 Bergmann, Cydney 22-8 385 17.5 45-89 .506 0-0 .000 27-31 .871 27 62 89 4.0 22 0 18 23 5 24 117 5.3
45 Earney, Megan 9-0 146 16.2 12-27 .444 10-25 .400 4-6 .667 4 17 21 2.3 9 0 8 3 1 3 38 4.2
03 Golladay, Sydney 19-15 384 20.2 29-80 .363 12-46 .261 6-9 .667 7 33 40 2.1 14 0 53 17 3 15 76 4.0
24 Ruddle, Emma 17-0 127 7.5 22-51 .431 8-22 .364 9-12 .750 2 14 16 0.9 19 0 7 5 0 7 61 3.6
04 Dilsaver, Kate 22-0 365 16.6 23-52 .442 4-11 .364 11-17 .647 18 27 45 2.0 20 0 33 15 5 15 61 2.8
05 Thompson, Carly 8-0 42 5.3 2-11 .182 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3 3 6 0.8 4 0 2 1 0 2 4 0.5
22 Eck, Grace 6-0 13 2.2 1-4 .250 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0.3
Total 22 4425 201.1 581-1275 .456 134-380 .353 311-403 .772 211 559 770 35.0 326 4 378 259 73 210 1607 73.05
Opponents 4425 201.1 470-1209 .389 110-394 .279 233-311 .749 206 524 730 33.2 373 8 233 366 45 126 1283 58.32

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 1607 1283
    Points Per Game 73.0 58.3
    Scoring Margin 14.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 581-1275 470-1209
    Field Goal Pct .456 .389
3 POINT FG-ATT 134-380 110-394
    3PT FG Pct .353 .279
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 5.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 311-403 233-311
    FT Pct .772 .749
    FT Made Per Game 14.1 10.6
REBOUNDS 770 730
    Rebounds Per Game 35.0 33.2
    Rebounds Margin 1.8 –
ASSISTS 378 233
    Assists Per Game 17.2 10.6
TURNOVERS 259 366
    Turnovers Per Game 11.8 16.6
    Turnovers Margin 4.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 0.6
STEALS 210 126
    Steals Per Game 9.5 5.7
BLOCKS 73 45
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.0
ATTENDANCE 24,800 8,408
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-2,255 11-764
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Fort Hays St. 384 388 420 401 14 1607
Opponents 274 332 337 335 5 1283

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/21 at  Washburn W 72-50 1325
12/04/21 at  Emporia St. W 70-65 1267
12/11/21 NEB.-KEARNEY L 56-61 2755
12/17/21 CENTRAL OKLA. W 78-71 2225
12/19/21 NEWMAN W 90-44 1875
01/03/22 at  Rogers St. W 74-48 245
01/06/22 CENTRAL MO. W 84-59 1725
01/08/22 LINCOLN (MO) W 92-57 1505
01/12/22 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 63-60 2120
01/15/22 at  Missouri Western W 74-61 478
01/20/22 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 41-54 1925
01/22/22 PITTSBURG ST. W 86-82 2855
01/29/22 at  Neb.-Kearney W 76-63 639
02/03/22 at  Newman W 79-30 575
02/05/22 at  Central Okla. W 75-68 241
02/07/22 at  Northeastern St. L 58-67 363
02/10/22 ROGERS ST. W 78-49 2025
02/12/22 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 78-59 3225
02/17/22 at  Lincoln (MO) W 76-65 214
02/19/22 at  Central Mo. W 60-54 1321
02/23/22 MISSOURI WESTERN W 78-69 2565
02/26/22 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 69-47 1740


